

Docket No. 17-000123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

Fossil Creek Watchers
Plaintiff-Appellee

AND

EnerProg, LLC.
Plaintiff-Appellee

- v. -

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Defendant- Appellant

(Appeal from the United States District Court for the State of Progress in No. 17-0123)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF- APPELLEE FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for Plaintiff- Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Environmental Protection Agency Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Inclusion of Progress’ Closure and Remediation Conditions Pursuant to Section 401(d), Though Conditions are Consistent and Appropriate with Applicable Sections of the Clean Water Act.....	7
A. <u>The EPA Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Deny Progress section 401 Conditions.....</u>	9
B. <u>Progress Coal Ash Cleanup Act Conditions Are Properly Under 401(d).....</u>	10
1. <u>The Closure and Remediation Condition are Consistent with 401(d).....</u>	10
2. <u>The Closure and Remediation Condition are Appropriate Under 401(d).....</u>	11
C. <u>EnerProg May Seek Judicial Review for Progress’ Conditions in State Court.....</u>	12
II. The April 12, 2017 Notice by the Environmental Protection Agency suspending certain future compliance deadlines for the Final Effluent Limitation Guidelines for the Stream Electric Power Generating Industry violated the Administrative Procedure Act as it was arbitrary and capricious.....	12
A. <u>The Environmental Protection Agency does not have authority under the Clean Water Act to postpone compliance deadlines and congressional history provides no basis in doing so.....</u>	13
B. <u>The indefinite suspension of compliance deadlines is considered a rule and the Environmental Protection Agency failed to provide a notice and comment period in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.....</u>	15
C. <u>The EPA violated the Administrative Procedure Act by failing to make the required findings for a stay under 5 U.S.C. § 705.....</u>	17
D. <u>The EPA, historically, does not encourage compliance deadline extensions or “no action” assurances.....</u>	19
III. The Environmental Protection Agency Region XII can rely on Best Professional Judgment as an alternative ground to require zero discharge of coal ash transport wastes, independent of the applicability of effectiveness of the 2015 Stream Electric Power Generating Industry Effluent Limitations.....	21

A. <u>Best Professional Judgment standards are required by the plain language of the Clean Water Act</u>	22
B. <u>The EPA did not set Best Available Technology limits on the discharge of certain toxic pollutants therefore, EPA Region XII must use its Best Professional Judgment to set case-by-case permit limits</u>	23
IV. The Environmental Protection Agency’s July 21, 1980, Suspension Lacks Legal Effect Because is Not a Valid Exercise of Administrative Authority Under the Administrative Procedures Act	24
A. <u>The EPA’s 1980 Suspension, and Subsequent Affirmations, Lacks Observance of Procedure Required by Law</u>	25
1. <u>The 1980 Suspension is a Rulemaking Aimed to Create a Substantive Rule</u>	25
2. <u>The 1980 Suspension Fails the Procedures of Notice and Comment</u>	27
3. <u>The Good Cause Exemption Does Not Save the 1980’s Suspension</u>	28
4. <u>The Suspension Is Not Ratified Through Subsequent Affirmations</u>	29
B. <u>Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act, EnerProg Must Receive a Permit for Pollutant Discharges into the MEGS Ash Pond</u>	30
V. If the Court Finds That the 1980 Suspension is Valid, Then Section 404(f)(2) Recaptures the MEGS Ash Pond Requiring a Section 404 Permit for Closure and Capture	31
A. <u>The Abandoned Coal Ash and Impermeable Cap Represent Fill Material</u>	32
B. <u>The Recapture Provision in Section 404 Converts the MEGS Ash Pond Into a Water of the United States</u>	33
C. <u>The Environmental Appeals Board’s Decision Should Not be Given Deference</u>	35
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Cases:

<i>Adams v. EPA</i> 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Quesada</i> 276 F.2d 892 (2nd Cir. 1960).....	25
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	35
<i>Ayoyelles Sportsmen’s Legaue, Inc. v. Marsh</i> 715 F.2d 897, 924 (5th Cir. 1983).....	32, 33
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Chemical Mfrs Ass’n v. EPA</i> 870, F. 2d 177 (5 th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> 441 U.S. 281 (1979).	26
<i>Consumer Energy Council of America v. F.E.R.C.</i> 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Council of Southern Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> 653 F. 2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>Keating v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 9277 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. EPA</i> 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10,12
<i>Michigan v. EPA, 15, 16</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Michigan v. EPA 12</i> 260 F. 3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Mission Group Kan. v. Riley</i> 146 F3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins.15</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>National Helium Corp. v. Federal Energy Administration</i> 569 F.2d 1137 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1977).....	26
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council v. Costle, 21</i> 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council v. EPA...21</i> 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	21
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 683 F. 2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 822 F. 2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).	19
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> 496 F3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> 531 F. 3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	33, 35
<i>Perez v Mortgage Bankers Association</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	11, 12, 26
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> 671 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Pud No. 1 v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Roosevelt Compbello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA.</i> 684 F.2d 1041 (1st. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>S. D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	8, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson 16</i> 833 F.Supp. 2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A. 21, 22</i> 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Akers</i> 785 F. 2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>United States v. Brace</i> 41 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Huseby</i> 862 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Marathon Dev. Corp.</i> 867 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9, 11
<i>West v. Bowen</i> 879 F. 2d 1122 (3d Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. EPA</i> 87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996)	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	25
§ 553.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 705.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 706.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	8,9, 31
§ 1311.....	24, 30
§ 1312.....	24
§ 1313.....	8, 9,12
§ 1341.....	8, 9, 30
§ 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1344.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1362.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	14

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 122.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 124.....	1, 29, 30
§ 212.....	16
§ 423.....	<i>passim</i>
33 C.F.R. § 232.....	35
§ 323.....	32, 33
§ 328.....	<i>passim</i>
48 FR 14146.....	29

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. 15(a).....	1
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Stream Power Generating Point Source Category, 82 Fed. Reg. 19005 (proposed Apr. 25, 2017) (to be codified at 40 CFR 423).....	17, 19
--	--------

Securities Exchange Commission, “SEC Approves Further Regulatory Relief and Assistance for Hurricane Sandy Victims” (Nov. 14, 2012).21

Policy Against “No Action” Assurance (Nov 16, 1984).20

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1004, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 115 (1986).1
